PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:			RESOLUTION NO.
	Orig. & 0	юру	
The state of the s	to Secret	ary	PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT
		RESOLUTION	DIVISION 7, 1954
	Director		DATE:
-	Numerical	File	
	Alphabeti	cal File	
	Accountin	g Officer	
	Order Authorizing Special Contract No. 59, Filed by		
	SUBJECT:	San Diego Gas & Mectric Company Unde	
		Paragraph A, of General Order No. 96.	
1		SAN DIFGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY havi	ng submitted for filing

WHEREAS: SAN DINGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY having submitted for filing and having requested authorization for Special Contract No. 59 with Escondido Mutual Water Company dated April 30, 1954, and

WHEREAS: Such contract provides for the purchase and sale of electric energy between the two parties in accordance with the agreement for sale by the Escondido Company and purchase by the San Diego Company of the Escondido Company's electric distribution system and certain other properties in the vicinity of Escondido, San Diego County, and

WHEREAS: Said contract supersedes Special Contracts No. 12 dated November 13, 1916 and August 27, 1940, and supplements thereto, and the Commission being of the opinion that such authorization should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that San Diego Gas & Electric Company be authorized under Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code to carry out the provisions of said Special Contract No. 59 in accordance with the terms thereof, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. That the Commission may hereafter, in the exercise of its jurisdiction, order modifications of or changes in the rates, terms, and conditions applicable to public utility service now being supplied by San Diego Gas & Electric Company under said contract, and
- 2. The authorization contained herein shall not be construed as a finding of the reasonableness of the rates, charges, terms, or conditions under which Dan Diego Gas & Electric Company is furnished with energy or other services by the Escondido Water Company.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER CREERED that the contract hereinbefore authorized be marked to show that it was authorized under Resolution No. E-852 of the Fublic Utilities Commission of the State of California.

The Secretary is directed to cause a certified copy of this resolution to be mailed to the San Diego Gas & Electric Company and to the Escondido Mutual Nater Company. A certified copy of this resolution shall be filed as a matter of record in Application No. 35233.

> T, JUSTUS F. CRAEMER, KENNETH POTTER, PETER E. MITCHELL, VERNE SCOGGINS

Dayalick